(31/12/2024: 2,75%) and for the Company is 2,88% (31/12/2024: 2,19%). The Group and the Company are ex-
posed to interest rate fluctuations which affect their cash flows as well as their financial results.

During 2025, ECB has decreased the key interest rate and the Euribor is around 1,9% approximately as of
30/6/2025. There is systematic information and monitoring by Management and in the event of a significant
fluctuation, appropriate measures will be taken.

Regarding the loan liabilities with a floating interest rate of the Group and the Company, there is no interest rate
hedging policy and consequently any change in interest rates on June 30th, 2025 would affect the results, equity
and the cash flow statement of the Group and the Company in case of change in Euribor rates.

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of profit before taxes from possible interest rate changes from
the beginning of the year, in case of change by 100 basis points, with the other variables remaining fixed, through
the impact on floating rate borrowings:

 Increase/(Decrease) in
basis (%)

Effect on
profit before taxes

01/01/2025
30/06/2025

   Group   Company

Εuro 100 (570) (652)
Εuro (100) 570 652

01/01/2024
30/06/2024

Εuro 100 (1.205) (1.117)
Εuro (100) 1.205 1.117

27

 INTERIM CONDENSED GROUP AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD 01/01 – 30/06/2025

(Amounts in thousands Euro unless otherwise stated)

b) Exchange rate risk

The exchange rate risk is minor as it is related mainly with any material or equipment supply contracts for which
the payment is made in foreign currency.

c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of a financial loss to the Group and the Company, if a counterparty fails to meet its contrac-
tual obligations.

The carrying value of financial assets at each reporting date is the maximum credit risk to which the Group and